1% Decrease Trend 1% Increase

(8.0%) Rates (9.0%) (10.0%)

Primary government 51,184,747$   61,044,941$   73,003,795$
Component units 25,935,997   30,932,289   36,991,999

County's net OPEB liability 77,120,744$   91,977,230$   109,995,794$

Component Units

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate. The following presents the net OPEB
liability of the County, calculated using the discount rate of 7.00%, as well as what the County's net OPEB
liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1% lower or higher than the current rate:

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rate. The following presents
the net OPEB liability of the County, calculated using the healthcare cost trend rate of 9.00% decreasing to
3.50% in year 10, as well as what the County's net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a
healthcare cost trend rate that is 1% lower or higher than the current rate:

93

BAY COUNTY, MICHIGAN

Notes To Financial Statements

Net Deferred
Deferred Deferred Outflows

Outflows of Inflows of (Inflows) of
Resources Resources Resources

Difference between expected and
actual experience -$   2,449,267$   (2,449,267)$

Changes in assumptions -   460,825   (460,825)
Change in proportionate share 913,359   913,359   -
Net difference between projected and actual earnings

on pension plan investments 2,377,073   -   2,377,073
Component unit fiduciary funds not included

not included within this report (411,410)   (181,436)   (229,974)
2,879,022   3,642,015   (762,993)

Contributions subsequent to measurement date 6,396,835   -   6,396,835

Total 9,275,857$   3,642,015$   5,633,842$

Net Deferred
Deferred Deferred Outflows

Outflows of Inflows of (Inflows) of
Resources Resources Resources

Difference between expected and
actual experience -$   1,625,569$   (1,625,569)$

Changes in assumptions -   303,848   (303,848)
Change in proportionate share 581,535   340,610   240,925
Net difference between projected and actual earnings

on pension plan investments 1,577,655   -   1,577,655
2,159,190   2,270,027   (110,837)

Contributions subsequent to measurement date 4,271,423   -   4,271,423

Total 6,430,613$   2,270,027$   4,160,586$

Net Deferred
Deferred Deferred Outflows

Outflows of Inflows of (Inflows) of
Resources Resources Resources

Difference between expected and
actual experience -$   823,698$   (823,698)$

Changes in assumptions -   156,977   (156,977)
Change in proportionate share 331,824   572,749   (240,925)
Net difference between projected and actual earnings

on pension plan investments 799,418   -   799,418
Component unit fiduciary funds not included

not included within this report (411,410)   (181,436)   (229,974)
719,832   1,371,988   (652,156)

Contributions subsequent to measurement date 2,125,412   -   2,125,412

2,845,244$   1,371,988$   1,473,256$

Primary Government and Component Units

Primary Government

Component Units

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB. For
the year ended December 31, 2019, the County recognized OPEB expense of $7,412,967. At December 31,
2019, the County reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB
from the following sources:

94

BAY COUNTY, MICHIGAN

Notes To Financial Statements

Year Ended Primary Component
December 31, Government Units Total

2020 (223,164)$   (433,922)$   (657,086)$